

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
and DAVID W. GORDON, Superintendent,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATHOLIC LEAGUE FOR
RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL RIGHTS AND THE
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND URGING REVERSAL**

EDWARD L. WHITE III
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
TERESA KUBU MENDOZA
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
3475 Plymouth Road, Suite 100
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
734-827-2001; Fax: 734-998-4778
*Attorneys for Amici
Curiae, Catholic League
for Religious and Civil
Rights and the Thomas
More Law Center*

December 18, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Attack on the Public Acknowledgement of Our Nation’s Religious Heritage.....	3
B. Our Historic Religious Heritage of God-Given Freedom	5
C. The Irrationality of Eradicating the Public Acknowledgement of God and Religion	7
D. The Danger of Divorcing All Public Reference to God and Religion	10
E. The Pledge of Allegiance Does Not Coerce Religious Belief or Practice	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	8
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 950 (1993)	7, 8, 15
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15, 16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 9, 10
4 U.S.C. § 4	10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 29.6.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER SOURCES

Charles F. Adams, ed., <i>The Works of John Adams, The Second President of the United States</i> (1854)	8
Alex de Toqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (1955).....	11
<i>How the Words “Under God” Came to be Added to the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag</i> , at http://www.kofc6793.org/underGod.html	6
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia, Query XVIII</i> (1781).....	14
David Limbaugh, <i>Persecution: How Liberals Are Waging War Against Christianity</i> (2003)	5
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Gettysburg Address</i> , at http://www.thecapitol.net/Recommended/Lincoln.htm	14
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (1690).....	5
Jessica Lynch, <i>Being an American</i> , Parade, November 9, 2003	13
John Parker, <i>A Nation Apart: A Survey of America</i> , <i>The Economist</i> , Nov. 8-14, 2003.....	6, 11
Robert Rutland, ed., <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (1973)	8
Jared Sparks, ed., <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (1837)	8
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	5
